Both sales of goods and rental of plant transactions with related parties, were based on market
price.

c) Due from/to related parties

 2009  2008

 kEUR  kEUR

Due from related parties 1,391   1,429

Trade 1,101   1,381

Non-trade 289   48

Allowance for doubtful trade debts 0  0

Due to related parties 0  3,802

Trade

Non-trade   3,802

d) Key management remuneration

 2009  2008

 kEUR  kEUR

Key management of the Group   158   136

 Consolidated Financial Statements | 87

Vtion Wireless Technology AG

6.3 Disclosure of Financial Instruments

The Group‘s financial instruments at the closing day comprise cash and liquid resources, some
short-term debtors and creditors, together with normal trade debtors and creditors, The main risks
which arise from these financial instruments relate to liquidity, interest and exchange rates.

Disclosures IFRS 7:

Carrying amounts, amounts recognized and fair values by category:

   Amounts  Amounts

   recognized in  recognized in

   balance sheet  balance sheet

   Category Carrying according to Carrying according to

   in accordance amount IAS 39 at amount IAS 39 at

   with IAS 39 Dec. 31, 2009 amortized cost Dec. 31, 2008
amortized

cost

   EUR EUR EUR EUR

Trade receivables LaR 34,789,603 34,789,603 6,366,040 6,366,040

Other receivables LaR 5,295,077 5,295,077 6,738,026 6,738,026

Amounts due from related parties LaR 1,390,572 1,390,572 1,429,263 1,429,263

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 61,482,107 61,482,107 30,336,001 30,336,001

Short-term loans FLAC 0 0 0 0

Trade payables FLAC 8,224,990 8,224,990 8,270,610 8,270,610

Other payables FLAC 4,954,137 4,954,137 3,323,477 3,323,477

Amounts due to related parties FLAC 0 0 3,802,467 3,802,467

   Of which: aggregated by category in
accordance with IAS 39

Cash and receivables LaR 102,957,359 102,957,359 44,869,330 44,869,330

Financial liabilities measured at
amortized cost FLAC 13,179,127 13,179,127 15,396,554 15,396,554

(LaR = Loans and receivables; FLAC = Financial liabilities at cost)

In 2009 and 2008 there are no amounts recognized in the balance sheet according to IAS 39 at fair
value.

Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables as well as amounts due from related
parties have short times or maturity (within 1 year). For this reason, their carrying amounts at the
reporting date approximate the fair values.

Trade and other financial liabilities generally have short times to maturity (within 1 year); the values
approximate the fair values.

Net gain/loss by category:

from

interest 2009 2008